Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

EPTP 3300 (A) Limited

Company number

04616998

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companes Court

[full name of court]

Court case number

4407/2011

(@) Insertfullname(syand  We (a) Francis Graham Newton and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater

address(es) of

admimstrator;s)  P'lace, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 SRU

admmustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

{b) Insert date (b)
1 June 2011

(b)
30 November 2011

senca g afo Ao

Jomnt/administrator(s)

Dated ‘}D DECQMbQC :)Dn

Contact det;i;:

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House 1o contact you tf there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

BDO LLP, 1 Bnidgewater Place, Water Lane,

Leeds, LS11 5RU

Our Ref

9310/PH/DAC/CI15

Tel 0113 244 3839

DX Number

DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cardiff

hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compamies at
\\ \“ 'mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
*A0OSQITM"
A33

2311212011 #368
COMPANIES HOUSE




EPTP 3300 (A) Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 01/06/2011 From 01/06/2011

of affairs To 30/11/2011 To 30/11/2011
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 000
BALANCE - 30 November 2011 0.00
Note

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5 04 20 December 2011 15 58




Tel +44 (0)113 244 3839 1 Bridgewater Place
D Fax +44 (0)}113 204 1200 Water Lane
www bdo co.uk Leeds LS11 5RU

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 20 December 2011

Our Ref SMR/PH/DC/A6

Direct line 0113 204 1276
Please ask for Debbie Collins
Email: debbie collins@bdo.co uk

Dear Sirs

Equity Partnerships (Thorpe Park) Limited - In Administration (“Equity”), EPTP 3300 (A)
Limited - In Administration and EPTP 3300 (B) Limited - In Administration (together "the
Companmes”)

It 15 now six months since our appointment as Joint Adrministrator of the Company In
accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we are now reporting cn progress made
in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the
Admimstration

Equity was the General Partner of the Thorpe Park Liimited Partnership, which developed, owned
and rented commercial property. The Limited Partnership 1s not a separate legal entity and
therefore contracted through the General Partner, Equity.

As LPA Recewvers were appointed over the properties prior to our appointment, Equity has not
. traded since entering Admimistration

EPTP 3300 (A) Linmted and EPTP 3300 (B) Liimted are dormant compames.
1 Statutory Information

1.1 The Jont Administrators are, Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London
W1U 7EU and Franas Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, LS11 5RU. They were apponted as Joint Administrators of the Company on 1 June
2011 Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 the Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and either
Administrator has the power to exercise any function.

12 The Admimstrators were appointed by Capmark Management PLC (formerly Capmark
Bank Europe PLC) being a qualifying floating charge holder pursuant to Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. Westdeutsche ImmobilienBank AG and
Landesbank Baden-Wurttemburg (“the Banks”) are owed £34.9m by Thorpe Park Limited
Partnership and the Companies 1n respect of funding provided The Banks are
represented by Capmark Management PLC as Security Trustee.

13 The Admwmistration proceedings are dealt with 1n the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Dwvision, Companies Court and the court case numbers are as follows:

Equity Partnerships (Thorpe Park) Lirmted - High Court No. 4403 of 2011
EPTP 3300(A) Limited - High Court No 4407 of 2011
EPTP 3300(B) Lyrmted - High Court No. 4412 of 2011

B8DO LLP, a UK limited Liability partnership registered i1 Engtand and Wales under number 0C305127, 1s a member of BDO international Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names 15 open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU BDO LLP {s authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Autharity to conduct investment business




|IBDO

20 December 2011

1.4

2.1

2.2

23

3.1

32

4,1

The Compames’ registered offices are situated at BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water |
Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU and the registered numbers are as follows

Equity Partnerships (Thorpe Park) Lirnted - Registered No. 04531091
EPTP 3300(A) Limited - Registered No. 04616998
EPTP 3300(B) Limted - Registered No., 04616994

Receipts

We enclose, for your information at Appendix 1, a summary of receipts and payments
covening the last six month for the Companies and report as follows:

Equity shows a balance in hand of £505,353 86 There have been no receipts or
payments 1n respect of EPTP 3300 (A) Lirmted and EPTP 3300 (B) Limited since the
commencement of the Admwmistrations.

Due to the appointment of LPA Receivers, the Compamies have liiited assets to be dealt
with However, since our appointment we have liaised with Barclays Bank PLC who held
three bank accounts on behalf of Equity prior to our appointment. The balances on the
bank accounts total £1,136,285.59 which has been received

Payments

At the request of the Banks, £647,403 22 has been paid from fixed charge realisations to
settle interest rate swap payments and final agent’s fees.

Taylor Wessing 1s advising the Admnistrators 1n respect of all legal aspects within the
Admimistration. Taylor Wessing have been instructed due to their expertise 1n dealing
with nsolvencies and their costs 1n assisting the Admimstrators to date total
approximately £20,532.90 plus VAT To date, Taylor Wessing have not been paid.

Proposals

As detailed 1n my letter dated 4 August 2011 and Forms F2.18, the Admimstrators’
proposals detailed below are deemed to be approved by the creditors in accordance with
R 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986;

(a) they continue to manage the business affairs and property of the Companies on
the basis of objective (c) of the statutory purpose of the Adminmstrations;

(b) they make payments to the secured creditors;

(© they exat the Admimistrations by way of dissolution under Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

(d) their remuneration be approved on a time cost basis (NB: this will be subject to
approval by the secured creditors), and

(e) that the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from liablity under the
Admimistrations per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Admmstrators’ filing their final report and sending 1t to
creditors.




|BDO

—— 20 December 2011

51

5.1.1

5.1.2

52

5.2.1

53

5.3 1

5.4

55

6.1

6.2

63

Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditors

At the date of our appointment the Banks were owed £34.9m, secured by way of a
debenture holding fixed and floating charges over the Compamies’ assets, and legal
charges over the properties

It 15 anticipated that there will be a shortfall to the Banks under their secunty
Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims would only typically anse in respect of employees” arrears of wages
and unpaid holiday pay The Company did not have any employees at the date of our
appointment and so there are no preferential creditors in tins matter

Prescnibed Part and Unsecured Creditors

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimistrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the
Prescribed Part This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

Unfortunately the Compames’ net property, after professional costs, 1s estimated to be s
less than the prescrnbed minimum {currently £10,000) and the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits. Therefore under Section
176A(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986 the prescnibed part provisions will not apply in these
Administrations.

For the avoidance of doubt, we do not anticipate there will be sufficient funds to enable
a distnbution to unsecured creditors.

Admimistrators’ Remuneration
The Banks n their capacity as the secured creditor will approve the Joint Admwistrators’
remuneration. To date, the Admimistrators have not drawn any fees in respect of the

Admwmistrations.

Attached at Appendix 2 are schedules summansing the time that has been spent n
admimistering the Administrations up to 16 December 2011,

The table below summanses the costs to date, the number of hours spent dealing with
the Admimstrations and the average charge out rate for each Adrmmstration

Time costs Hours Average

to date £ Charge Out

Rate £

Equity Partnerships (Thorpe Park) Limited 48,850 60 223.65 218.42
EPTP 3300(A) Lirmted 1,728 80 6.85 252 38
EPTP 3300(B) Limted 723.30 385 187.87




|IBDO

— 20 December 2011

6.4

6.41

6.42

7.1

72

7.3

74

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for those costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1
disbursements We have incurred disbursements of £1,282 09 in respect of the
Admimstrations.

Some admimstrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded 1n respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements.

Future of the Administration

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Company from the Administration. Our proposals stated
that we would exit the Admimistrations by dissolution.

As 1t 15 anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors, 1t remains the Joint Adminmistrators’ recommendation that the
Company should move from Admimistration to dissolution once all property has been
realised and distnbutions made.

We are haising with the LPA Receivers 1n relation to the properties The LPA Recelvers are
dealing with all operational aspects including the collection of rent and any
refurbishment costs. The Administrators and LPA Receivers are dealing with VAT
accounting

The Admimistrations cannot be concluded until the LPA Receivers have sold the
properties It s therefore likely that the Admimistrations will need to be extended,
initially be extended with secured creditor consent for a pertod of 6 months with further
extensions requested from the Courtif required.

Should you have any quenes please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Debbie Collins on
0113 204 1276.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Compames

VAW

F G Newton
Joint Admimistrator

S M Rayment and F G Newton are authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
The Joint Admimistrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hablity

Enc




Equity Partnerships (Thorpe Park) Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 01/06/2011 From 01/06/2011

of affairs To 30/11/2011 To 30/11/2011
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Interest Gross - Fxd 100 12 100.12
Cash at Bank - Cash Trap Account 1,035,315.94 1,035,315.94
Cash at Bank - Rent Account 56,993 62 56,993 62
Cash at Bank - General Acount 43,976 03 43,976 03
Rates Refund 15,624 50 15,624 50
Interest Gross 65 29 65.29
VAT Control Account 186,579 94 186,579.94
1,338,655.44 1,338,655.44

PAYMENTS
Secured Creditor 647,403.22 647,403.22
Bank Charges 156 65 156.65
VAT Cantrol Account 185,741 71 185,741.71
833,301 58 833,301.58
BALANCE - 30 November 2011 505,353.86

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQLL Ver. 5 04

20 December 2011 15 59




Equity Partnerships (Thorpe Park) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 20 December 2011

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Interest Gross - Fxd 226.79
Cash at Bank - Cash Trap Account 1,035,315.94
Cash at Bank - Rent Account 56,993.62
Cash at Bank - General Acount 43,976.03
Rates Refund 15,624.50
Interest Gross 82.92
VAT Control Account 186,579.94
1,338,799.74

PAYMENTS
Secured Creditor 719,169.10
Bank Charges 156.65
VAT Control Account 185,741.71
905,067.46
Balances 1n Hand 433,732.28
1,338,799.74

l|

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 5 04 20 December 2011 16 14



EPTP 3300 (A) Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 01/06/2011 From 01/06/2011

of affairs To 30/11/2011 To 30/11/2011
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0 00
BALANCE - 30 November 2011 0.00

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 5 04 20 December 2011 15 58




EPTP 3300 (A) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 20 December 2011

RECEIPTS Total (£)
000
PAYMENTS
0.00
Balances 1n Hand 0.00
000

Note - VAT 15 not recoverable.

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 5 04 20 December 2011 15 58




EPTP 3300 (B) Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 01/06/2011 From 01/06/2011

of affairs To 30/11/2011 To 30/11/2011
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
0.00 000
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00
BALANCE - 30 November 2011 0.00
Note

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 5 04 20 December 2011 15 59




EPTP 3300 (B) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 20 December 2011

RECEIPTS Total (E)
0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00
0.00

Note - VAT 1s not recoverable

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 5 04 20 December 2011 15:59




69 680'0§ =30, puBID)

60 6£2'L sjuawasIngs|q
ez | 090598  S9EZZ {ooessy _ sssl ] [osetizz__oiovi 1 [ecoaver Jsiss | [sissee  seZ
18 v¥T SL9668  |SLOT GziesE  |sz 6 00oeLr |00l 05 52 05

ST 12T §L0 52 122 540
6 SEZ scew'z  |szou szal9'L sl 00 62 054
s4 802 5L868'6Z |08 FHL aose9't  [svel oo80'7e oz er o00izEs  [os 1z cresst  |sve
£LSIE osoes't  |oss ooosl't  |oo¥ 05 95§ 051
6¢ 802 09985'kk  |0988 oszog'z  |oszv oLvzze  |over
3 3 3 3 3 3
\el SINOH e1ol SINOH 12101 SINOH lejoL 8JNOH |E10). SINOH

DAY $TVLOL ONVHD HOLYNISININGY HIOVNYIN INVIEISSY HIOVNYH HINLYVd

56211100

opon

s|eleL

Buppoday |

Swiej) Joypald H
Bujieeguonesieey $198SY 3
uojeNsjupY [BJBUat)
ABajeas pue Bujuueld o

juawajujoddy uo sdeig @

uopduasag

1 102 J8QWada( 91 O} PONad oy Joj ajqed||ddy sajey pue pabieys swy), jo Aiewwng

paywT beg adioy)) sdjysteuned Anbg

awub|ssy jo aweN




08 6¥L') {e10) puelsy
00z sjuawasingsig
[eczsz ]  |ossezi  s8s [osesl SE L [czzos Sig [ooo [ooo ] [owr__siz ] sieoL
5. 26 SZ0 5226 SC0 Bupodey |
000 6o Bujjeag/uojjes|jeey S}OSsSy I
68 IvZ 509¢89'L 099 08 661 gel 5. 80§ GLZ Qg 28 082 uofjRLS|UIWPY eJaued g
ooo Q00 ABeyens pue Bujuueld o
o 0090 waweaujoddy uo sdayg g
3 3 3 3 3 3
1e101 SIN0H 1201 SINOH 1eIcL SINOH 2101 SMNOH 1201 SINOH uopduasaq
18 AV STYLOL ONVUD HOLVALSININGY HIADYNYW LNVLSISSY HIDOYNVIN H3INLYYC

828100

1 LOZ Joquiadag 91 01 pouad Byl 10j a|qes|ddy sajey pue pebieys awy) jo Aewuwing

apon pa (v) 00EE dLd3 juewubissy jo aweN




Qf Svs |ej0] puels)
00 zz sIaWasINgsia

28481 | Ot £2. S8 E |og 121 S8 0 |s280s [TEA looo Jooo | |sL 28 520
5.6 §20 5126 gz 0
000 000

SISLL $6 0£9 09¢ e L2y 580 $280¢ X4
000 000
000 ooo

3 3 3 3 3 3
12101 SINOH ejoL SINOH 12101 SINOH 1101 SINOH e SIN0H
LY AY SIVLOL UNVYHD HOLVAHLSINIWAY YADYNYI LNVISISSY HIDVNYIN HIANLHYA

0£8LL100

opon

pajw (9} 00€€ dLd3

s|eloL

Bujpoday |
Gujjeaguopes|jeey s1a5sy 3
uojjejsjujwpy [B1aUs9 Q
ABajesig pue Bujuue)d 2

juewejujoddy uo sdeis g

uonduasag

L10Z J9QUWIDIAT 9] 03 popad ayy 10} ajqeayddy sayey pue pafizeys aw) jo euwng

aWUB(SSY JO BWeN




(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of admumstrator(s)

{b) Insert date

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Equity Partnerships (Thorpe Park) Limited

Company number

04531091

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court

[full hame of court]

Court case number

4403/2011

We (a) Francis Graham Newton and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 1 Brnidgewater

Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
®) (b)
1 June 2011 30 November 2011

sewa S M

Jownt/administrator(s)

Dated




A,

(a) Insert full name(s) and
(es5) of adm (5}

(b) Insert date

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

EPTP 3300 (A) Limited

Company number

04616998

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

{full name of court]

Court case number

4407/2011

We (2) Francis Graham Newton and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater

Piace, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
() (b)
1 June 2011 30 November 2011

Signed /—4;./ e ,VC: <

Jomt/admimstrator(s)

Dated 20 Decgmber 20m




(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es} of administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

EPTP 3300 (B) Lamited

Company number

04616994

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court

[full name of court]

Court case number

4412/2011

We (a) Francis Graham Newton and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, | Bridgewater

Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 SRU.

administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
® (b)
1 June 2011 30 November 2011

A AS

Jomnt/administrator(s)

Dated 20 Decombel 0o




